




 

 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Silas White, Chair 
Sunshine Coast Board of Education 
494 s Fletcher Road 
Gibsons, BC, V0N 1V0 

 
May 3, 2010 

 
Re: Sunshine Coast Arts and Recreation Foundation 
 
With improvements on the upper field at Chatelech Se3condary School moving forward 
with significant contributions form members of the community, it is very apparent that 
there is strong interest in the facilities available to our youth as well as the community at 
large. As mentioned in my last communication about the Sunshine Coast Arts and 
Recreation Foundation, this yet to be formed organization can be positioned to bring 
fresh dollars into our community. As we enter the second decade of the 21st century it 
will require innovative thinking and collaborative strategies to bring increased services to 
our communities. 
 
The attendees of the Mary Pickford, Muse of the Movies, will represent a broad section 
of the Sunshine Coast. Businesses, organizations and government coming together to see 
a documentary of a Canadian Icon that can be said was the first movie star. Her forward 
thinking is highly motivating. 
 
The SCYSA proposes that the Board of Education of the Sunshine Coast provide a 
directive that will allow the construction of an artificial turf field including stadium 
seating, a ligyhted field for night play, a concert stage as well as service facilities such as 
washrooms and storage. With this, the newly framed SCARF will raise the required 
dollars to complete the project. Furthermore, the SCYSA, as the forerunner to the 
formation of SCARF, like to indicate that the funding process will also include a financial 
strategy that secures employment positions for CUPE in the maintenance of the new 
facility. This new structure will then lend itself to assist in other areas of the community. 
The completion of the Elphinstone Secondary School track and field could be next or 
even considered to be conducted concurrently.  
 
It was my intention to come forward and address this letter in person; however, the AGM 
for the SCYSA has been scheduled for the same evening. I look forward in hearing from 
you.       
       
Kindest Regards, 
 
 
 
Norm Blair, President 
SCYSA 

PO Box 215 Gibsons, BC, V0N 1V0 
www.scysa.ca 



School District No. 46 (Sunshine Coast) 
 

Public Meeting 
 

Held on April 6, 2010 at 6:30 p.m. 
at Chatelech Secondary School, Sechelt B.C. 

 

 
Present: Trustees: S. White, Chair; D. Mewhort, Vice-Chair; G. Russell;  
    F. Heppell; L. Fielding   
 
  Staff:  D. Palmer, Superintendent of Schools 
    T. Hierck, Assistant Superintendent 
    D. Ready, Secretary-Treasurer 
    C. McPhedran, Confidential Secretary 
 
  Regrets: Trustees K. Sinnott and J. Scott 
 
 
 
Superintendent Palmer gave opening comments. 
 
Secretary-Treasurer Ready presented a slide presentation.  
 
Budget Timelines were reviewed.  
 
Questions and Remarks from the Public 
 
Question:  Does all of the grant for transportation have to be spent on 

transportation? 
 
Answer: The funds are not targeted and can be spent elsewhere in the budget.  

We are working with our transportation providers to reduce the 
amount that we spend on transportation.  This is an item that the 
government may not always provide funding for. 

 
Question: All things considered how much less money do we have this year than 

last year? 
 
Answer: It looks about the same although we are receiving the money 

differently than last year.  Talked about the Distributed Learning 
money, the increase in students and different cost pressures.  Hard to 
dissect but we are at a decrease. 

 
Question: Can you give a number of the decrease? 
 
Answer: We aren’t at that point yet but need to get there. 
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Question: Will there be money allocated for Emergency Preparedness? 
 
Answer: We will record it as a suggestion. 
 
Superintendent Palmer explained the Family Grouping.  How do we reduce 
costs? 
 

• Madeira Park – will have a vice principal and be annexed to Pender 
Harbour Secondary. 

• Halfmoon Bay Elementary is standing on its own. 
• Sechelt Family Group – Chatelech, Kinnikinnick/Sechelt, Davis Bay and 

West Sechelt. 
• Davis Bay to be annexed to Kinnikinnick/Sechelt. 
• West Sechelt has a principal. 
• Roberts Creek on its own. 
• Gibsons on its own. 
• Langdale to be annexed to Cedar Grove (explained the better buying 

power for this.) 
 
Met with administrators and asked them to look at their budgets and their family 
groupings and come back with ideas. 
 
They will have to look at how they will staff their schools. 
 
Superintendent Palmer went on to explain the process and the challenges. 
 
Questions were invited and the audience was told that they could offer 
suggestion.  Emails were also invited. 
 
Question:  In the schools where it is reported that only a vice principal will be, will 

the principal that is currently at these schools be the vice principal? 
 
Answer:  We are in the process of settling that aspect.  No it will not be 

automatic.  Working through the process.  Reducing across the board. 
 
Question:  What is the rationale of cutting down on Special Ed hours? 
 
Answer:   Superintendent Palmer responded.  The way it is going to be 

organized does not mean there will be less service but more equitable 
across the district. 

 
Question:  Want clarification on last year’s administrators wage increase.  Will 

this wage increase be kept?  Will a principal going into a vice-principal 
role have a wage reduction? 
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Answer:   Contract reads that the wage will stay the same for one year. 
 
New contract will be looked at.   
 
Discussion. 
 
Question:  Is there any indication of teachers or administrators retiring next year? 
 
Answer:   Staff has to indicate by the 31st of March.  We have three teaching 

staff and two Cupe right now. 
 
S. White:   Are there any more ideas or concerns about the budget?  It would be 

helpful for the board to hear. 
 
Question:  Can you give an incentive for retirement? 
 
Answer:   We can but we would have to fund it. 
 
Question:  Is there going to be any reductions in the administrators other than in 

the school.  (Literacy and Numeracy and BCeSIS)? 
 
Answer:   Literacy and Numeracy are not administrative positions.  Working on 

reorganizing structure. 
 
Secretary-Treasurer replied that there are no plans to have a reduction in the 
BCeSIS position at this time – it is a newly implemented program and things are 
still required to be done at this time.  We will re-evaluate in the future. 
 
Comment from R. Emerson about how things were done years ago in school 
when her children were young versus now.  
 
Question:  Can two schools go together to hire for example a P.E. teacher? 
 
Answer:   That is what we are hoping to do with the Family Groupings.  Maintain 

a full time assignment.  Flexibility will be necessary. 
 
Question:  Will it have to be done in a Family Grouping? 
 
Answer:   Distance becomes a problem so most likely this would be done within 

a Family Grouping. 
 
Superintendent Palmer asked what the feeling would be if schools shared a 
principal? 
 
Audience Member answered:  Would be difficult.   Principals spend a lot of their 
day troubleshooting and if there was a serious problem you couldn’t ask them to 
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drive 20 minutes back to the school and it would be a huge responsibility to put 
that on to the Teacher in Charge. 
 
Comment from audience:  If the Teacher in Charge was in a classroom, what 
would you do with the student?  Also commented about what it would look like if 
a principal was reassigned to be a vice principal.  Will the community ask what 
that person had done wrong for this to happen?  Could they be called something 
other than “vice principal”? 
 
Discussion followed regarding the challenge of principal or teacher in charge 
being called out of a classroom when problems needed to be taken care of. 
 
J. Garrels: Asked for clarification on the 6 percent reduction in administrators.  Is 

it an actual physical reduction or just on paper with .4 administrator 
and .6 teacher for the three small schools? 

 
T. Hierck:  It would be both.  Reminding the audience that the budget process is 

to get us where we have to be financially but also to provide the best 
possible educational environment.  It all gets thrown into the mix.  
Can’t just do the simple math.  There are many things to consider.  
Discussed what a principal can be asked to do versus what a teacher 
can be asked to do. 

 
Comment: Would like to look beyond this year to following year and consider a 

four-day school week.  Talked about costs that could be saved 
including busing, electricity, sick time etc.  Would like the board to 
consider this? 

 
Question:  Re life skill program.  Is this something that may expand on? 
 
Superintendent Palmer replied.  Talked about family groupings and how this may 
be arranged between these schools.  She also commented about the needs of 
special need students.  
 
J. Garrels commented about the four-day school week.  She said she was not 
particularly in favour of that model but would like the board to consider 
alternatives to the existing school calendar.  Examples given were two-week 
spring break or different breaks throughout the year. 
 
R. Emerson:  Commented that Cupe does not like four day work weeks nor do 
they like two-week spring breaks.  Talked about how teacher salaries are not 
affected but support staff salaries are.  Asked about the 6 percent reductions and 
how does it look across the board with administrators, teachers and support 
staff? 
 

32



Superintendent Palmer:  Does not have that answer for this meeting.  We have to 
get there and we need to see that it is equitable across the board. 
 
M. Baba:  Talked about other districts considering altered spring break and how 
all of them have said that they would only consider this if Cupe is not impacted at 
all.  She talked about there not being any educational value. 
 
Superintendent Palmer asked if it these districts considered taking extended 
breaks in the colder months as she could see that there would be savings on 
heat during the cooler seasons.  Where is the cost savings in a two-week spring 
break in March? 
 
M. Baba:   Most of the districts guaranteed that Cupe would not be impacted. 
 
Superintendent Palmer replied that she would like the names of these districts 
and how they worked it out. 
 
M. Baba:  Surrey was one.   
 
More discussion. 
 
Question:  What will the staffing process be like for Kinnikinnick and Sechelt?  
Will jobs be posted? 
 
Superintendent Palmer said that teachers and support staff contracts are 
different. Talked about meeting with the two groups to talk about the transition.  
Talked about the process for teachers versus Cupe.  Reviewed the date 
deadlines. 
 
Superintendent Palmer gave closing comments.  Asked that rumours be brought 
to management’s attention so they can be confirmed or denied.  Suggestions are 
welcomed as well.  Things will be fluid for sometime.  The preliminary budget will 
be approved at the June board meeting. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8 p.m. 
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Motion – J. Scott 
 
 
“That the Board renew our support for our smallest schools and encourage 
growth through a redistribution of district programs and funding.” 
 
Rationale: 
 
This Board has recognized the value of our neighbourhood schools in providing 
exceptional educational experiences, yet we continue to concentrate district  
programs and support in our larger schools. 
 
 
Here is an example of some of the programs recently offered in the lower 
Sunshine Coast schools: 
 
 

District Supported Programs 
 
 

Gibsons Elementary:    Langdale Elementary: 
 
Strong Start drop in centre 
KinderSpark kindergarten readiness 
SPARK program 
Ready, Set, Learn 
Homework Club 
Breakfast Club 
After school care program 
Kindercare program 
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